FORM PTO-1595 03 - 24 - 2003			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Box Assignments, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D. C. 20231 Tolice Survice Express Mail Mailing Label No. EV139485254US			
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):     ACCO Brands, Inc.	3.19.03	2. Name: Address:	Name and address of receiving party(ies): NISCA Corporation
3. Nature of Conveyance:  _ Assignment _ Merger			430-1, Kobayashi Masuho-cho, Minamikoma-gun Yamanashi-Ken 400-0593 JAPAN
_ Security Agreement _ Change  X Other: 50% of ownership Execution Date: March 13, 2003	of Name	Additional	name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/873,268  Filed: June 5, 2001		В.	Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? _ Yes X No			
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp should be mailed:  Kevin P. Moran Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4108  Phone: (414) 271-6560	oondence concerning document	6.	Total number of applications and patents involved:
		7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
		,. 	X Enclosed
			X Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account
		8.	Deposit account number: 13-3080
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.			

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Kevin P. Moran (Reg. No. 37,193) Name of Person Signing

Attorney File 010398-9071-00

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

03/21/2003 ECUUPEK 00000043 098/3268

Odc FCEASCHeting

40.00 OP

**PATENT REEL: 013861 FRAME: 0804**  This Assignment is made effective on the signature date below, between ACCO Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 300 Tower Parkway Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") and NISCA Corporation, a Japanese Corporation, having its principal place of business at 430-1, Kobayashi, Masuho-cho, Minamikoma-gun, Yamanashi-Ken 400-0593, JAPAN (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

## **BACKGROUND**

Assignor represents that it owns and has sole right, title and interest to United States Patent Application No. 09/873,268 entitled "Stapler Apparatus That Does Not Waste Staples" (hereinafter referred to as "the Application").

Pursuant to an agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee, Assignor and Assignee are to jointly own all right, title and interest to the Application.

## **AGREEMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, the parties agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever 50% of the right, title and interest to the Application and to any and all rights relating to the Application. Therefore, by virtue of this Assignment, 50% of the right, title and interest in the Application is owned by Assignor and 50% of the right, title and interest in the Application is owned by Assignee.

ACCO Brands, Inc.

By: Neal V. Fenwick

Vice President – Finance & Administration

Date: 13 4 Marh 2003

T:\CLIENTA\010398\9071\F0021033.1

PATENT REEL: 013861 FRAME: 0805